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20th Workshop of the National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
28-29 October 2025 

 
POCCHIARI room 

(Lecture theatre; Viale Regina Elena 299) 
Department of Infectious Diseases 

ISTITUTO SUPERIORE DI SANITÀ 
 

28 October 
 

09:00 Registration 

09:40 
 

Welcome and aims of the meeting 
Adriano Casulli (Director, EURL-P) 

 Session 1: EURL-Parasites Proficiency Tests 
09:50 The 2025 PTs on Trichinella 

- PT on artificial digestion to detect Trichinella larvae in meat samples. 
- PT on the identification of Trichinella larvae at the species level by a molecular method. 
Irene Tartarelli (EURL-P) 

10:10 The 2025 PTs on Echinococcus 
- PT on the detection of Echinococcus sp. worms in the intestinal mucosa of the definitive host. 
- PT on the molecular identification of Echinococcus at the species level. 
Azzurra Santoro (EURL-P) 

10:30 The 2025 PTs on Anisakis 
- PT on the detection of Anisakidae L3 larvae in fish fillets. 
- PT on the molecular identification of Anisakid nematodes at the species level. 
Francesco Celani, Antonio Di Grazia (EURL-P) 

10:50 The 2025 PT on serology of Trichinella and Toxoplasma 
- PT on the detection of anti-Trichinella IgG in animal serum samples. 
- PT on the detection of anti-Toxoplasma IgG in animal serum samples. 
Alessandra Ludovisi (EURL-P) 

11:10 General discussion  

11:30 Coffee break 

 Session 2: Updates from the EURL-Parasites 
12:00 The rise of the EU Reference Laboratory for Public Health on Helminths and Protozoa (EURL-PH-HP) 

Adriano Casulli (EURL-P) 
12:15 Uncommon findings at the EURL-Parasites in 2025 

Azzurra Santoro (EURL-P) 
12:30 Genotyping the zoonotic pathogen Cryptosporidium parvum by a new Multi-Locus Sequencing Typing 

scheme 
Simone Mario Caccio’ (EURL-P) 

13:00 Lunch break 

14:00 One Health and Parasites 
Laura Rinaldi (University Federico II of Naples, Italy) - Invited speaker 

 Session 3: NRLs for Parasites activities 
14:45 Free of charge Trichinella analyses for wild boar meat - Estonian lessons on African swine fever control 

measures  
Epp Moks (NRL-P Estonia) 

15:00 Monitoring of Trichinella species in domestic and wild animals in Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Naida Kapo (NRL-P Bosnia and Herzegovina) 
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15:15 Activities of the Italian NRL for Trichinella 
Gianluca Marucci (NRL-P Italy) 
 15:30 Trichinellosis: a Study of a human population potentially Exposed to Infection (2024) 
Maria João Gargaté (NRL Portugal) 

15:45 Echinococcus multilocularis in the Netherlands: fruit, foxes and a gorilla 
Marieke Opsteegh (NRL-P the Netherlands) 

16:00 Retrospective analysis of hospital admissions for cystic echinococcosis in Italy (2015-2022) 
Cinzia Santucciu (NRL-P Italy) 

16:15 Food contamination by Echinococcus and other taeniid species is essentially due to only several eggs 
according to digital PCR estimation 
Gérald Umhang (NRL-P France) - Remotely 

16:30 Overview of food- and water-borne Zoonotic Parasites in Croatia 
Relja Beck (Croatian Veterinary Institute) 

16:45 Cloudy digestion fluid: a challenge in Trichinella detection using the artificial digestion method 
Behdad Tarbiat (NRL-P Sweden) 

17:00-
18:00 

Aperitif - End of day 1  

 
29 October 

 
09:00 Detection of protozoan parasites in food: progress, challenges, and perspectives 

Stéphanie La Carbona (ACTALIA Food Safety Department, France) - Invited speaker 
 Session 4: NRLs for Parasites activities 
09:45 Anisakids surveillance in commercial fish species from Norwegian waters 

Paolo Cipriani (NRL-P Norway) 
 Surveillance of Echinococcus multilocularis in Red Foxes in Slovenia (2021-24) 

Laura Šimenc Kramar (NRL-P Slovenia) 
10:00 The importance of Trichinella proficiency tests in food safety in Serbia 

Sasa Vasilev (NRL-P Serbia) 
10:15 Quality control Trichinella slaughterhouse labs: summary from the questionnaires 

Marieke Opsteegh (NRL-P the Netherlands) 
11:00 Suggestions and planning of diagnostics, trainings and PTs for 2026 

 
11:50 Final remarks and closure of the Workshop 

12:00 Light lunch break - End of the Workshop 

 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

 
DG SANTE, EUROPEAN COMMISSION: 
Kris De-Smet, kris.de-smet@ec.europa.eu  
INVITED SPEAKERS: 
Laura Rinaldi, Italy, lrinaldi@unina.it 
Stéphanie La Carbona, France, s.lacarbona@actalia.eu  
NATIONAL REFERENCE LABORATORIES FOR PARASITES (NRL-P): 
Walter Glawischnig, Austria, walter.glawischnig@ages.at  
Famke Jansen, Belgium, fjansen@itg.be  
Davor Balić, Croatia, balic@veinst.hr  
Relja Beck, Croatia, beck@veinst.hr  
Konstantinos Arsenoglou, Cyprus, carsenoglou@vs.moa.gov.cy  
Jiri Harna, Czech Republic, jharna@svuol.cz  
Rebecca Berg, Denmark, rebe@ssi.dk  
Epp Moks, Estonia, epp.moks@labris.agri.ee  
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Jussa-Pekka Virtanen, Finland, jussa-pekka.virtanen@foodauthority.fi  
Annette Johne, Germany, annette.johne@bfr.bund.de  
Jana Sachsenroeder, Germany, jana.sachsenroeder@bfr.bund.de    
Eleni Katsogiannou, Greece, el_katsogiannou@yahoo.gr  
Igor Péter Sallai, Hungary , sallaii@elbc.hu  
James O'Shaughnessy, Ireland, james.oshaughnessy@agriculture.gov.ie  
Cinzia Santucciu, Italy, cinzia.santucciu@izs-sardegna.it  
Alessandra Aparo, Italy, alessandra.aparo@izssicilia.it  
Giovanna Masala , Italy, giovanna.masala@izs-sardegna.it  
Matilde Senes, Italy, matilde.senes@izs-sardegna.it  
Anna Maria Fausta Marino, Italy, annamaria.marino@izssicilia.it  
Zanda Ozolina, Latvia, zanda.ozolina@bior.lv  
Maira Mateusa, Latvia, maira.mateusa@bior.lv  
Kotryna Misiūnaitė, Lithuania, kotryna.misiunaite@nmvrvi.lt  
Ewa Bilska-Zając, Poland, ewa.bilska@piwet.pulawy.pl  
Weronika Korpysa-Dzirba,  Poland, weronika.korpysa@piwet.pulawy.pl  
Jacek Sroka, Poland, jacek.sroka@piwet.pulawy.pl  
Jacek Karamon, Poland, jacek.karamon@piwet.pulawy.pl  
Helga Marlene Cardoso Waap, Portugal, helga.waap@iniav.pt  
Maria João Gargate, Portugal, m.joao.gargate@insa.min-saude.pt  
Laura Šimenc Kramar, Slovenia, laura.simenckramar@vf.uni-lj.si  
Joaquín  Calvo García-Menocal, Spain, jcalvo@aesan.gob.es  
Behdad Tarbiat, Sweden, behdad.tarbiat@sva.se  
Denise Hoek van Deursen, The Netherlands, denise.hoek@rivm.nl  
Marieke Opsteegh, The Netherlands, marieke.opsteegh@rivm.nl  
NATIONAL REFERENCE LABORATORIES FOR PARASITES OUTSIDE EU: 
Naida Kapo, Bosnia and Herzegovina, naida.kapo@vfs.unsa.ba  
Jovana Stefanovska, North Macedonia, jstefanovska@fvm.ukim.edu.mk  
Paolo Cipriani, Norway, paolo.cipriani@hi.no  
Sokratis  Ptochos,  Norway , sokratis.ptochos@vetinst.no  
Guðný Rut Pálsdóttir, Iceland, gudnyrut@hi.is 
Sasa Vasilev, Serbia, svasilev@inep.co.rs  
Vladimir Radosavljevic, Serbia, vladimiradosavljevic@yahoo.co.uk  
Ana Vasić, Serbia, ana.vasic@nivs.rs 
 
EUROPEAN UNION REFERENCE LABORATORY FOR PARASITES (EURL-P): 
Adriano Casulli, adriano.casulli@iss.it  
Simone M Cacciò, simone.caccio@iss.it  
Francesco Celani, francesco.celani@iss.it 
Simona Cherchi, simona.cherchi@iss.it  
Chiara Currà, chiara.curra@iss.it 
Antonio Di Grazia, Antonio.DiGrazia@iss.it 
Irene Tartarelli, Irene.Tartarelli@iss.it  
Marco Lalle, marco.lalle@iss.it  
Alessandra Ludovisi, alessandra.ludovisi@iss.it  
Gianluca Marucci, gianluca.marucci@iss.it  
Alessia Possenti, alessia.possenti@iss.it  
Federica Santolamazza, federica.santolamazza@iss.it  
Azzurra Santoro, azzurra.santoro@iss.it  
Furio Spano, furio.spano@iss.it  
Daniele Tonanzi, daniele.tonanzi@iss.it  
Fabio Tosini, fabio.tosini@iss.it  
Cristina Gasparrini, cristina.gasparrini@iss.it  
Maria Grazia Bedetti, mariagrazia.bedetti@iss.it (Secretariat) 
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